entities' functional currencies

Currency exposure

United States
Dollar
RM

1,901,432

1,901,432

8,204,420

8,204,420

Other
RM

203,672

203,672

Ringgit
Malaysia

RM

3,648,447
1,225,473

12,000
908,767
236,120
356,740

6,387,547

(616,663)

616,663

Total
RM

5,549,879
1,225,473

12,000
908,767
236,120
356,740

8,288,979

7,791,429

616,663

8,408,092

Page 84

280

Registration No.: 202301019041 (1512963-A)

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONT’D)

Registration No.: 202301019041 (1512963-A)

OCEAN FRESH BERHAD

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D)

33. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT'D)

33.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONTD)

(a) Market Risk (Cont'd)

(i) Foreign Currency Risk (Cont'd)

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible
change in the foreign currencies at the end of the reporting period, with all
other variables held constant:-

Effect on profit
after taxation

USD/RM
- strengthened

by 5%
-weakened

by 5%

OTHERIRM
- strengthened

by 5%
-weakened

by 5%

2020
RM

323,800

(323,800)

28,830

(28,830)

Audited
FYE 31 December

2021 2022
RM RM

311,053 462,191

(311,053) (462,191 )

1,044 1,674

(1,044) (1,674)

Audited
FPE 30 June

2023
RM

311,768

(311,768)

7,740

(7,740)

Page 85

281

Registration No.: 202301019041 (1512963-A)

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONT’D)

Registration No.: 202301019041 (1512963-A)

OCEAN FRESH BERHAD

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D)

33. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT'D)

33.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONTD)

(a) Market Risk (Cont'd)

(ii) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The
Group's exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly from long-term borrowings
with variable rates. The Group's policy is to obtain the most favourable interest
rates available and by maintaining a balanced portfolio mix of fixed and floating